-	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080			(X3) DATE SURVE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/13/2025	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F0000	Bethesda of Beresford was for	y for compliance with 42 quirements for Long Term I from 8/11/25 through ord was found not in requirements: F695, F812, compliance with 42 CFR ments for Long Term Care 8/11/25 through was quality of esident who eloped. bund not in compliance with	F0000				
F0689 SS = D	care/treatment related to a resident who eloped. Bethesda of Beresford was found not in compliance with the following requirement: F689. Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices		F0689	Unable to correct past noncompliating potential to affect Residents w (Brief Interview for Mental Status) Assessment scores. All staff will be reeducated on elogiand procedures by Administrator of 09/27/2025 or at start of next shift. Administrator, and IDON or designand revise any related Elopement procedures as necessary. IDON of present the reviewed and revised QAPI team on 09/16/2025. IDON will be educated on docume assessment timeliness on Elopem Administrator or designee by 09/2 of next shift if after. Nightly Exit Door Checks policy as be updated by 09/27/2025. IDON educate nursing staff by 09/27/2025 next shift if after.	ith similar BIMS and Elopement policy or designee by if after. nee will review policy and r designee will policy to with the entation and lents by 7/2025 or at start and procedure will or designee will or designee will	09/27/25	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Britney Senger

TITLE Administrator (X6) DATE 09/09/2025

OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME O	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford			A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CON D8/13/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004				
0/10/15	OLUMBA DV STATEME	UT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDERIO RI ANI OS COR	PECTION	(45)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0689 SS = D	Continued from page 1 *On 7/9/25 at 1:44 p.m. resident 40 was found on the east side of the building by certified nursing assistant (CNA) M. *CNA M brought her back into the facility and notified the registered nurse (RN) N. *Staff determined she had exited the facility through the east door in the therapy department. *The door leading into the therapy department had been propped open and the east door leading to outside was unalarmed. *She did not recall leaving the facility and her vital signs (measurements of the body's basic functions, such as temperature, blood pressure, pulse, and respiration rate) were within normal limits. *Therapy staff were educated that they needed to keep the door to the therapy department shut. *A sign had been placed on the door indicating to staff		F0689	IDON or designee will audit the Procedures process, and 3 Resi identified to be potentially affects the Residents BIMS, Elopement and Care Plans, and completion Door Checks weekly for 4 weeks 2 months. IDON or designee will at monthly QAPI meetings until a complete, and QAPI determines needs to be addressed.	dents who were ed by evaluating Assessments of Nightly Exit s and monthly for I report findings Audit is			
	Review of resident 40's electric revealed: *She was admitted to the fact that a diagnosis of paradisorder that affects a person feel, and behave clearly) and disorder. *Her Brief Interview of Mental score was 4, which indicated impairment. *Her 6/23/25 elopement evaluat risk for elopement. *She needed supervision which facility without a purpose. *She did not use assistive de the exiting the facility. *Her progress notes revealed in the hallways and would purpose.	noid schizophrenia (a l's ability to think, generalized anxiety I Status (BIMS) assessment she had severe cognitive trained and wandered the vices for walking. the exit doors until they it she needed help when						

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Retherds Of Bereeford		\perp	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
Bethese	da Of Beresford		60	6 W CEDAR , BERESFORD, South Dak	ota, 57004			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	,	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0689 SS = D	Continued from page 2 alarmed, would sound an aladoor had been opened. On 6/23/25 at 2:06 p.m. the notified the nursing staff she therapy room and had tried to -On 7/1/25 and 7/5/25 she had 100-hall door. On 7/9/25 at 12:56 p.m. she 100-hall door. On 7/9/25 at 2:10 p.m. she had been at stated to staff that you could seconds and it would open be said so. On 7/16/25 she was sent to health evaluation and placed -The resident had been discituded the facility. Observation on 8/11/25 at 3: to the therapy room had a signature as the same than the same that all times. Observation on 8/12/25 at 1: to the therapy room had been on the therapy room had been on the same that all times.	therapy department had gotten into the ouse the exit door. ad set off the door alarms. Thad attempted to exit the had eloped and was found wards the road. The exit the 100-hall door. The exit the front door with the hospital for a mental push on the door was the hospital for a mental on a mental health hold. The hospital for a ment	F0689					
	Interview on 8/13/25 at 10:53	a.m. with RN I regarding						

OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME O	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford		s	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	EY COMPLETED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0689 SS = D	Continued from page 3 resident 40 revealed: *She did not seem to try to expeginning of her stay. *She had eloped through the *The therapy department had door shut. *There was a key hanging or get into the therapy room. *Resident 40 was no longer aneeded a mental health evaluation of hursing (IDON) B and admitted and health evaluation of hursing (IDON) B and admitted to keep the door closed. *The administrator had told the tokeon the door exit. *The administrator confirmed the administrator confirmed the facility were alarmed. *The administrator confirmed the facility were alarmed. *IDON B did not think that residence to staff that she want facility. *IDON B believed that to deterisk for elopement, exit seeking intentional." *IDON B confirmed that residence for risk of elopement after she not think it was necessary. *IDON B confirmed that intention to been documented in residence.	therapy department door. If been educated to keep their If the wall beside the door to at the facility because she uation. In the with interim director inistrator A revealed: In the man at worker that he needed If that she had educated the eping the door closed. If the elopement occurred are, which was corrected by or inside the therapy If that all other doors in It is ident 40 had exit seeking never tried to pack her bags ed to leave the If the eloped because she did If the facility in the therapy If the wall beside the door to If the wall beside the door to	F0689			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLE A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING				
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0689 SS = D	Continued from page 4 she had eloped.		F0689					
	Review of the provider's under revealed: *"To assess and identify residelopement. To provide a system prevention of elopement. To refere through individualized intervention in the event of a resident through in the event of a resident through in the event of a resident through its at risk for elopement of the care plan with interventions to minimize individual risk. The again quarterly and PRN [as	dents at risk of em of documentation for the minimize risk of elopement entions. To identify a t elopement." identify the resident on the initial/temporary specific to the resident his is to be reviewed						
F0695 SS = E	Respiratory/Tracheostomy C CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that respiratory care, including tracheal suctioning, is provid with professional standards of comprehensive person-center goals and preferences, and 2 This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on observation, interview, and manufacturer's grovider failed to ensure: *Oxygen equipment for two of	are and Suctioning including tracheostomy a resident who needs acheostomy care and ed such care, consistent of practice, the ared care plan, the residents' 183.65 of this subpart. TMET as evidenced by: riew, record review, policy uideline review, the of two sampled residents (3 a of supplemental oxygen was riately serviced. ad been followed by three stered nurse (RN) J, NA) K, and CNA L) to nation to the oxygen ad resident's (3) who us oxygen. Int (3) received oxygen as	F0695	Unable to correct past noncomplian potential to affect any Residents woxygen concentrators, portable tand Resident 3 O2 tubing and nasal cas both concentrator and portable tand and dated on 08/13/2025. The hun with water on 08/13/2025. A new juster was also placed in Resident filter on the back side of the concereplaced on 08/13/2025. Service of all concentrators and neequipment was completed on 09/0 was provided by Medical Equipment Resident 28 care plan was updated supplemental oxygen. Oxygen concentrator policy will be updated as necessary by IDON or or designee will present reviewed a policy to QAPI meeting on 09/16/2 designee will educate Nursing Depreviewed and revised policy by 09/start of next shift if after. IDON or designee will educate N Department Staff on proper chang discarding potentially contaminate equipment, filling humidifier, use o ordered by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrator policy will be updated by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrator policy will be updated by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrators and provided by the concentrator policy will be updated by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrators and provided by the concentrators and provided by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrator policy will be provided by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrator portable tand the provided by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start of the concentrator portable tand the provided by Physician and included CarePlan, and any necessary oxygupdates by 09/27/2025 or at start or the provided by Physician and provided by Physician and provide	ho utilizes laks or nebulizers. Innula tubing on k were replaced nidifier was filled ug of distilled 3 room. The natrator was rebulizer 2/2025. Service nt Services, Inc. d to reflect use of reviewed and designee. IDON and updated 025. IDON or partment Staff on 27/2025 or at ursing ing of tubing, d oxygen f oxygen as I in resident gen policy	09/27/25		

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Bethese	da Of Beresford		600	W CEDAR , BERESFORD, South Dako	ta, 57004	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0695 SS = E	Continued from page 5 plan. Findings include: 1. Observation and interview with resident 3 while he was revealed: *He communicated with sour *He had an oxygen (O2) confilters room air into purified or dresser, near the bathroom, where the continued of the co	on 8/12/25 at 9:05 a.m. in his bed in his room ands and gestures. centrator (a device that exygen) next to his which contained: lasal cannula tubing that delivers oxygen ot contain any liquid. ervice sticker indicated been serviced on 7/30/24 7/25." If the concentrator was er" dated "6-9" was on the ator, which contained ther. e bathroom, had a in undated O2 nasal cannula towards the floor. onic medical record (EMR) 18. ohysema (a chronic lung pulmonary disease (a lung and makes it hard to be sleep apnea (a chronic muscles relax during come partially or fully oup of symptoms affecting abilities). Set assessment indicated his arred or mumbled words, and	F0695	IDON or designee will audit all Resutilizing oxygen concentrators or neproper labeling of tubing, filling of hoxygen is being used as order by Fincluded in CarePlan, and cleaning per manufactures guidelines twice weeks and twice monthly for 2 mor designee will present the findings of to monthly QAPI meetings until Aucomplete, and QAPI determines is longer need to be addressed.	ebulizers for numidifiers, Physician and possible of equipment weekly for 4 nths. IDON or of these audits dit is	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		IA —	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING			EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER da Of Beresford			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRE	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC LEFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0695 SS = E	Continued from page 6 ability to make concrete required and/or nebulizer [a device the medication into an inhalable filters one time a day every 2 [Friday] for infection control." *A 12/20/24 physician's order oxygen is in place and oxygen at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability of the continuously at 3L [liters] per oxygen levels above 90% [per ability o	dicated "Change oxygen at converts liquid mist] equipment and clean [two] weeks on FRI r indicated "ensure that in in tank two times a day." dicated "Oxygen nasal cannulaKeep ercent]." ed: chronic respiratory nea and I wear oxygen at to maintain my oxygen SATs y wheelchair. I sometimes en and will take it off at ome distressed by this me to always keep it on." n 8/13/25, starting at 9:30 ealed: was not wearing his oxygen. It tubing was on the floor in A L entered resident 3's D2 concentrator, picked floor, coiled up the nasal in a blue bag that hung lue bag was where resident s to be stored when he was pots on resident 3's pillow is bloody nose. She y from his oxygen use.	F06	595			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B.*WING			/EY COMPLETED	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER da Of Beresford					RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C , BERESFORD, South Da		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	P	ID REFIX TAG	(∈	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCI APPROPRIATE DEF	ON SHOULD BE ED TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0695 SS = E	Continued from page 7 hygiene, using the toilet, and getting dressed, and then assisted him into his wheelchair.		0695					
	-Resident 3 had not worn his activities.	oxygen during any of those						
	*Resident 3's nose bled off a several times with his hand, a and blotted blood from his let	and CNA K used a tissue						
	*Once seated in his wheelchair, resident 3 communicated with CNA L and CNA K with grunting sounds and gestures. He pointed to his O2 concentrator and touched his face several times. He took deep breaths, leaned forward, and appeared frustrated. *CNA K stated that she needed a new oxygen tank for resident 3's wheelchair and that she would put his oxygen on as soon as she changed that tank. She then left his room while pushing him in his wheelchair.				. ii			
	Observation and interview or CNA K and resident 3 in the revealed:							
	*At 10:02 a.m. CNA K placed been attached to the portable and turned it on. She stated I of oxygen.	e oxygen tank on resident 3						
	-Resident 3 had been withou minutes.	t oxygen for at least 30						
	*CNA K confirmed that reside oxygen, that she had not tried before that time, but that he wo oxygen when he was "agitate	d to put his oxygen on him vas known to remove his			Cass			
	*CNA K did not know how oft was to be replaced because	-			5			
	*She did not monitor resident (percentage of oxygen in the above observation.							
	Observation and interview or RN J in resident 3's room rev							
	*She stated that resident 3's that morning when she filled							
	*Residents' O2 tubing, nasal	cannulas, humidifiers and						

OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND F	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBI 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford			STI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dak		EY COMPLETED
Detriesc	da Of Belesioid			"	O VV OLDAN, DENEO! OND, OCCU!! Dan	ota, 01004	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	7 2 4 8	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0695 SS = E	Continued from page 8 concentrator filters were to b and documented on the TAR *She removed resident 3's n bag and confirmed that the r labeled.	asal cannula from the blue	**************************************	F0695			
	*After having been informed of CNA L having picked that floor, coiled it up, and placed J stated that resident 3 often cannula. She stated that ear picked it up off his fall mat, a to put it back on. RN J then p back into the blue bag that h handle.	nasal cannula up off the it in the blue bag, RN removed his nasal lier that morning, she had nd he had allowed her blaced the nasal cannula					
	*She expected CNA L and C resident 3's nasal cannula be encouraged him to wear his ordered by the physician to be	oxygen because it was	9				
	*RN J confirmed that there w resident 3's concentrator and indicated it had been due for did not know who serviced the	I that the service sticker service on "7/25." She	ę				
	Observation and interview with resident 28 and two fam revealed:		æ				
	*Resident 28 wore oxygen e during the day when she had	very night and occasionally d difficulty breathing.	9				
	-She felt that the facility was had a dry nose and throat.	very dry and she often	1				
	*Resident 28's family membe large plant in resident 28's re moisture."		ļ				
	*There was an O2 concentral bed.	ator next to resident 28's	от Ф.				
	-An orange medical supply s that the concentrator had be was due for service on "7/25	en serviced on 7/30/24 and					
	*There were two one-gallon behind resident 28's recliner		ų.				
	*Resident 28 stated that she the O2 concentrator when sl		9				

FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 435080 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Bethesda Of Beresford 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLÉTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F0695 F0695 Continued from page 9 there had been a problem with that humidifier. The SS = E humidifier had been removed, but it had not been replaced. Review of resident 28's EMR revealed: *She was admitted on 1/13/25. *Her diagnoses included chronic bronchitis (a respiratory condition with a persistent cough) and COPD. *Her 7/8/25 BIMS assessment score was 13, which indicated she was cognitively intact. *A 2/13/25 physician order indicated "Oxygen at 1L/NC [1 liter per nasal cannula]at bedtime for [to] Keep SpO2 [oxygen saturation levels] > [greater than] 90%." *Her care plan did not address her use of supplemental oxygen. 3. Interview on 8/13/25 at 11:00 a.m. with interim director of nursing (IDON) B and administrator A revealed they had been aware that the O2 concentrators had been due for services. Administrator A had planned to call to schedule that service but had forgotten. 4. Observation on 8/13/25 at 11:05 a.m. with IDON B in resident 3's room revealed IDON B: *Stated resident 3's O2 concentrator was provided by the Veterans Administration, but was to be serviced by the facility. *Confirmed resident 3's concentrators had been due for service on "7/25." *IDON B expected: -Resident 3's O2 humidifier to have been refilled, when empty, by a CNA or a nurse when they assisted resident 3 with putting on or taking off his oxygen in his room. --She had not been aware that resident 3 had a bloody nose or that the humidifier had been empty for two

-Resident 3's O2 concentrator filter to have been replaced when it was missing by the facility.

AND F	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			Y COMPLETED	
	la Of Beresford			606 W CEDAR , BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PR	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0695 SS = E	his oxygen during activities o toilet, and personal hygiene. -RN J to have discarded and cannula tubing when notified floor. -The nasal cannula and oxyg changed and dated every two Observation on 8/13/25 at 11 resident 28's room revealed I 28's concentrators had been 5. Interview and review of res 8/13/25 at 2:52 p.m. with IDO *Resident 28 had not requirement after she was admitted to have been added to her causing oxygen.	d on the floor and notified hasal cannula. Incouraged resident 3 to wear of dressing, using the replaced resident 3's nasal that it had been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have been on the en tubing to have plan on the en tubing to have plan on the entitle entit	FO	695				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING			EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER da Of Beresford			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0695 SS = E	Continued from page 11 week for 6 [six] months."		F0695			
F0812 SS = E	Review of the provider 1/1/20 policy revealed: *"Purpose: To deliver oxygen oxygen equipment clean and condition." *It was their policy to perform compliance with State and Fe practices/procedures that are the nursing industry." *"Change tubing, cannula or located on the concentrator eschedule[d] on TAR." *"Fill humidifier jar half full of used." *The policy did not address do contaminated oxygen equipment concentrator, following the phylanning for the use of oxygen food Procurement, Store/Precedes: 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety requires the facility must food item local producers, subject to appliance or regulations. (ii) This may include food item local producers, subject to compliance or gardens, subject to compliance or gard	in a safe manner. To keep maintained in good "nursing functions in ederal Regulations and with exidely accepted across mask and clean filters every other week as distilled water, if liscarding potentially nent, servicing of the hysician's order, or care n. pare/Serve-Sanitary ements. from sources approved or deral, state or local as obtained directly from hybicable State and local ohibit or prevent grown in facility ce with applicable safe actices. reclude residents from	F0812	Unable to correct past noncomplia the potential to affect all Residents Food Preparation/Food Storage ar policy was reviewed and revised b on 08/28/2025. Reviewed and revipresent to QAPI meeting on 09/16. Administrator or designee. Administrator or designee will createmperature taking policy and procedure will be compled QAPI team 09/16/2025. Education Department staff will be completed or at next shift if after. Administrator or designee will educ Manager and all other dietary staff documentation of cleaning tasks, patemperature taking of food/liquid a by 09/27/2025.	and Hand Hygiene by Administrator by Adm	09/27/25
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare	, distribute and serve				

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080	`	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING		EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0812 SS = E	*One of one dietary aide (O) before and after serving and items to prevent potential confinings include: 1. Observation on 8/11/25 at revealed: *A binder containing the weekschedules. *The binder indicated staff newhen it was completed. *On the "8/4 – 8/10" weekly the 40 listed tasks were not in the 40 listed tas	TMET as evidenced by: iew, and policy review, the lard food safety ted consistently for two of ng tasks of the kitchen. d documentation was completed offee machine. had washed her hands touching resident food ntamination. 1:50 p.m. in the kitchen ekly kitchen cleaning eeded to initial a task cleaning schedule 13 out of marked complete. eaning schedule 14 out of marked complete. 2:45 p.m. in the dining unter by the kitchen g taped to the side of the taped to the side of the taped to the coffee. ment coffee temperatures on the diemperatures. In-in sheet for hot liquid	F0812	Administrator or designee will ed Manager and all other dietary sta documentation of cleaning tasks cleaning tasks will be reviewed a necessary by Administrator or de reviewed changes will be presen meeting on 09/16/2025 by Admin Designee. Administrator or designall Dietary Staff on cleaning schedocumentation of cleaning log. Administrator or designee will audocumentation of cleaning tasks food/liquid logs and hand hygien during alternating service time earns and distributing of Residweekly for 4 weeks and then, twi months. Dietary Manager or designee will monthly QAPI meetings until Auand QAPI determines issue no lebe addressed.	aff on proper . Kitchen and updated as esignee, and at at QAPI nistrator or anee will educate edule and proper dit , temperature of e of dietary staff ach audit, to aiene during the ent food twice ce monthly for 2 I report finding at dit is complete	

Event ID: 1D2FEB-H1

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Betheads Of Berestord STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESPORD, South Dakots, 57004 CALID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PRETX REQUATION OF LIST DESTRIPTING INFORMATION) PRETX REQUATION OF LIST DESTRIPTING INFORMATION) PRETX TAG Continued from page 13 coffee machine. -It had 11 staff algorithmes on it. Interview on 6/13/25 at 5.00 p.m. with distary aldes F and E in the diring room regarding the coffee machine because it had been calibrated to check the temperature of the coffee machine because it had been calibrated to force the temperature of the coffee venering the coffee machine because it had been calibrated. 3. Observation on 8/11/25 at 4.30 p.m. of distary aide O in the bitchen revealed. No hard hyglene was observed: -Before or after she shooked the temperatures of food Items for the supper meal device. -Before or after she speaded a resident's plated meals during the supper meal service. -Before or after she speaded are stould have performed hard hyglene before and after checking the food temperatures, before and after serving the supper meal service, and before and after checking the food temperatures, before and after serving the supper meal service, and before and after checking the food temperatures, before and after serving the supper meal service, and before and after touching resident food Items. 4. Interview on 8/13/25 at 10:38 a.m. with dietary manager C revealed: "He expected the kitchen staff to perform hand hygiene before serving meals to residents and before and after beyond the supper meal service with the performed the performed the before the supper meal service, and before and after touching resident food Items. "He expected the kitchen staff to perform hand hygiene before serving reads to residents and before and after they doubled resident food Items." "He expected the kitchen cleaning tasks to be completed	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		`	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/13/2025	EY COMPLETED	
PREFIX CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CAPPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY							
offee machine. -It indicated staff understood how to properly check and document the temperatures of hot liquids. -It had 11 staff signatures on it. Interview on &1/3/25 at 5:00 p.m. with dietary aides F and E in the diring room regarding the coffee machine temperature sheet revealed: "Dietary aides F stafet the kitchen staff no longer needed to check the temperature of the coffee machine because it had been calibrated to be at the correct temperature. "Dietary aide E stafed that kitchen staff still needed to check the temperature of the coffee even though it had been calibrated. 3. Observation on &/11/25 at 4:30 p.m. of dletary aide O in the kitchen revealed: -No hand hygiene was observed: -Before or after she served the residents' plated meals during the supper meal. -Before or after she served the residents' plated meals during the supper meal service. -Before or after she grabbed a resident's sandwich from a plastic bag from the refrigerator and placed it on a plate with her bere hands. Interview directly after the supper meal service with dietary aide O revealed she should have performed hand hygiene before and after checking the Bod temperatures, before and after checking the Bod temperatures. 4. Interview on &/13/25 at 10:36 a.m. with dietary manager C revealed: 'He expected the kitchen staff to perform hand hygiene before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the before serving meals to residents and before and after the positions and before and after the positions.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI)	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	I SHOULD BE TO THE	COMPLETION
before serving meals to residents and before and after they touched resident food items.		-It indicated staff understood and document the temperature. -It had 11 staff signatures on Interview on 8/13/25 at 5:00 and E in the dining room regit temperature sheet revealed: *Dietary aide F stated the kith needed to check the temperature because it had been calibrate temperature. *Dietary aide E stated that kit to check the temperature of thad been calibrated. 3. Observation on 8/11/25 at O in the kitchen revealed: *No hand hygiene was obserted items for the supper meal. -Before or after she checked items for the supper meal service. Before or after she grabbed a plastic bag from the refrige plate with her bare hands. Interview directly after the sure dietary aide O revealed she shygiene before and after chet temperatures, before and after items.	how to properly check res of hot liquids. it. c.m. with dietary aides F arding the coffee machine chen staff no longer ture of the coffee machine ad to be at the correct chen staff still needed the coffee even though it 4:30 p.m. of dietary aide ved: the temperatures of food the residents' plated meals be. a resident's sandwich from rator and placed it on a oper meal service with should have performed hand cking the food er serving the supper meal touching resident food	F0812	ALTROPRIALE BELLO	LINGT)	
t the expected the kitchen cleaning tasks to be completed.		before serving meals to resid they touched resident food ite	ents and before and after ems.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		۸	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICE	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0812 SS = E	Continued from page 14 as scheduled and the logs to those tasks had been comple *The coffee machine had bee would be the correct tempera but he still expected staff to o with a thermometer and doct the coffee temperature log. 5.Interview on 8/13/25 at 5:2 A revealed: *She expected staff to be che the coffee machine daily eve calibrated. *The provider did not have a check the temperature of foo *She expected staff to clean hand hygiene appropriately. Review of the provider's 4/24 Department policy revealed: *"The dietary staff shall main the Dietary Department throu written, comprehensive clear *"A cleaning schedule shall cleaning tasks, and employe completed." Review of the provider's revis policy revealed: *"It is the policy of Bethesda staff practice accepted hand prevent the spread of infection	be filled out to indicate eted daily. en calibrated to ensure it ature for resident safety, check the temperature ument those temperatures on 9 p.m. with administrator ecking the temperature of if the machine had been policy regarding how to ditems. the kitchen and perform 1/24 Sanitation of Dietary Intain the sanitation of ugh compliance with a ning schedule." be posted weekly for all es will initial tasks as sed 5/22/25 Hand Hygiene of Beresford that all hygiene in order to help	F0812					
	* "Hand hygiene should be p to: -Before and after feeding res when feeding residents if you food, or touch utensils touch assisting more than one resi	idents, perform in between u touch a resident, touch ed by a resident (if	=					
F0880 SS = D	Infection Prevention & Control		F0880	see next page				
	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e S-2567 (02/99) Previous Version		ID: 103	FEB-H1 Facility ID: 0022	If continuation s	heet Page 15 of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford		s		A. BUILDING 08/13/2025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F0880 SS = D	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS REGULATORY OR LSC ID) Continued from page 15 §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish an prevention and control progra	ENTIFYING INFORMATION) Id maintain an infection am designed to provide a	ID PREF TAG	CROSS-REFERENCEI APPROPRIATE DEFI	in SHOULD BE D TO THE CIENCY) iance. Resident ffected will be includes but not Lab Results, new ements and	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	safe, sanitary and comfortable prevent the development and communicable diseases and \$483.80(a) Infection prevention. The facility must establish an control program (IPCP) that is the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preporting, investigating, and cand communicable diseases volunteers, visitors, and other services under a contractual facility assessment conducter following accepted national significant for the program, and limited to: (i) A system of surveillance diseased infections before they can spet the facility; (ii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet the facility; (iii) A system of surveillance disease or infections before they can spet facility; (iii) When and to whom possilic communicable disease or infections before they can spet facility; (iii) The type and duration of the infections agent or of	I transmission of infections. on and control program. Infection prevention and must include, at a minimum, reventing, identifying, controlling infections for all residents, staff, rindividuals providing arrangement based upon the diaccording to §483.71 and tandards; rds, policies, and which must include, but are esigned to identify ases or read to other persons in the incidents of ections should be reported; on-based precautions to be infections; hould be used for a litted to: the isolation, depending organism involved, and colation should be the ne resident under the which the facility must		Resident 23 initiated Enhanced B Precautions for wound on 08/14/ signage for Enhanced Barrier Preplaced inside Resident 23 room Resident 23 EMR was updated the Enhanced barrier Precautions or Administrator and IDON will review necessary, the Enhanced Barrier and procedure. The reviewed an will be present by IDON or design 09/16/2025. The Administrator will educate the precautions are to be implemented. All Nursing Staff will be educated initiate and proper use of Enhance Precautions by Administrator or 09/27/2025 or at start of next shirt. IDON or designee will audit any Enhanced Barrier Precaution to appropriate use once weekly for once monthly for 2 months. IDON or designee will audit all Rone time to identify any Resident affected prior to 09/27/2025. After completion of audit, IDON or designed weekly for 4 weeks and once momonths. IDON or designee will report find QAPI meetings until Audit is completermines issue no longer need addressed.	2025. Appropriate ecautions was on 08/14/2025. or reflect no 08/14/2025. ew and revise, as Precaution policy drevised policy nee at QAPI on the IDON on when ed by 09/27/2025. If on when to ced Barrier designee by fit if after. Resident on ensure 4 weeks and then esidents in facility who could be ir initial ignee will audit 3 isk for requiring come has nthly for 2 ing at monthly in the policy of the polic	

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F0880 Continued from page 16 infected skin losions from direct contact with restations to their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility. \$483.80(a) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and polar previews the provider failed to exame infection control practices were followed by failing to place one of one sampled resident (25) with an open surgical wound on his ear on enhanced barrier precausions (EBP) (gloves and gown use when providing contact care). Findings include: 1, Observation on 8/11/25 at 3:38 p.m. of resident 23 in the hallway revealed there was a bandage on his right ear that appeared to be soaked with blood. Record review of resident 23's electronic medical record (EMR) revealed: "He was admitted to the facility on 6/13/2024. "He had a diagnoses of squamous cell carcinoma (a type of skin cancer originating from the outer layer of the skin') of the skin' of the right ear and the external auricular (ear) canal. "He had seen a dermatologist to remove the area of skin	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLE A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CAPPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	Betheso	da Of Beresford		60	06 W CEDAR , BERESFORD, South Dake	ota, 57004	
infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease, and (VI)The hand hyglene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facilitys IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility. \$483.80(a) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and policy review, the provider failed to ensure infection control practices were followed by falling to place one of one sampled resident (23) with an open surgical wound on his ear on enhanced barrier precautions (EBP) (gloves and gornu sew when providing contact care). Findings include: 1. Observation on 8/11/25 at 3:38 p.m. of resident 23 in the hallway revealed there was a bandage on his right ear that appeared to be scaked with blood. Record review of resident 23's electronic medical record (EMR) revealed: "He was admitted to the facility on 6/13/2024. "He had a diagnoses of squamous cell carcinoma (a type of skin cancer-originating from the outer layer of the skin) of the skin of the right ear and the external auricular (ear) canal. "He had seen a dermatologist to remove the area of skin	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
of skin cancer originating from the outer layer of the skin) of the skin of the right ear and the external auricular (ear) canal. *He had seen a dermatologist to remove the area of skin	ı	infected skin lesions from din residents or their food, if dire transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene proced involved in direct resident considerations and control practices are to be sampled resident for the facility. §483.80(a)(4) A system for residentified under the facility's lactions taken by the facility. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store linens so as to prevent the spannels of the sample facility will conduct an areand update their program, as this REQUIREMENT is NOTH. Based on observation, intervity policy review, the provider fair control practices were followed of one sampled resident (23) wound on his ear on enhance (gloves and gown use when findings include: 1. Observation on 8/11/25 at in the hallway revealed there right ear that appeared to be record (EMR) revealed: *He was admitted to the facility.	ures to be followed by staff nact. ecording incidents appropriate and the corrective approves, and transport pread of infection. Innual review of its IPCP ancessary. MET as evidenced by: iew, record review, and alled to ensure infection and by failing to place one a with an open surgical and barrier precautions (EBP) providing contact care). 3:38 p.m. of resident 23 was a bandage on his soaked with blood. 's electronic medical aity on 6/13/2024.	F0880		IENCY)	
cancer on his right ear. *His power of attorney (POA) (someone designated on a		auricular (ear) canal. *He had seen a dermatologis cancer on his right ear.	st to remove the area of skin				

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		A	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CO A. BUILDING 08/13/2025 B. WING			
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER a Of Beresford		- 1		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dako		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		IC PRE TA		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 17 legal document to act on beh informed that the surgical worb be slow healing. *A skin evaluation on 8/11/25 indicated there was small am wound bed appeared red with *There was no mention of the enhanced barrier precautions Observation on 8/12/25 at 10 room revealed: *There was no sign posted in that indicated he was on enhanced barrier precautions for staff to use while providing needs. Observation and interview on registered nurse (RN) I in res *Resident 23 had an open work a surgical procedure. *She performed hand hygiene gloves. *She removed resident 23's dobserve the open wound. *She reapplied the dressing, performed hand hygiene. *She confirmed that the resid since his surgical procedure of the provider's 4/1/2 Precautions policy revealed: *"Enhanced Barrier Precautic use during high-contact resident and the procedure of the provider's 4/1/2 Precautions policy revealed: *"Enhanced Barrier Precautic use during high-contact resident and the provider of the provider's 4/1/2 Precautions policy revealed: *"Enhanced Barrier Precautic use during high-contact resident and the provider of the provider's 4/1/2 Precautions policy revealed:	und on his right ear would of his surgical wound ount of drainage and the n "lump-like" tissue. e resident being placed on s in his EMR documentation. :43 a.m. of resident 23's side or outside of his room anced barrier precautions. ective equipment (gowns and e or outside of his room g his contact care 1.8/13/25 at 9:34 a.m. with ident 23's room revealed: bund on his right ear due to e and put on a pair of tressing for the surveyor to removed her gloves, and ent had not been on EBP on 6/19/25. D.m. with interim director nist B revealed resident due to his open surgical 2024 Enhanced Barrier ons involve gown and glove	F088	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/13/2025		
			- 1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 18 residents known to be coloni [multi-drug-resistant organisr increased risk of MDRO acque with wounds or indwelling me * "High-contact resident active bathing/showering, transferrice changing linens, changing br toileting, device care, wound requiring a dressing." * "Wound in relation to this gr includes residents with chrore * "Examples of chronic woun limited to, pressure ulcers, di unhealed surgical wounds, a ulcers."	m] as well as those at uisition (e.g., residents edical devices.)" rities include: Dressing, mg, providing hygiene, riefs or assisting with care: any skin opening uidance, this generally lic wounds" ds include, but are not abetic foot ulcers,	F0880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080			Α	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 08/12/2025 B. WING		` '	VEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford					EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		PR	ID EFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED T APPROPRIATE DEFICIE	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification survey was of compliance with 42 CFR 483. Long Term Care facilities. Bet found not in compliance. The building will meet the required for existing health care occup the deficiencies identified at the conjunction with the provider's compliance with the fire safet.	.90 (a)&(b), requirements for hesda of Beresford was uirements of the 2012 LSC ancies upon correction of (293 and K321 in s commitment to continued	к0	000				
K0293 SS = D	Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are with 7.10 with continuous illur the emergency lighting system 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-story exiless than 30 occupants where obvious.) This STANDARD is NOT MET Based on observation and into maintain continuous exit signandomly observed exit signs hall numbers 10 & 11). Findings include: 1. Observation beginning on 8 revealed the exit sign (marked the cross-corridor smoke-barrof the 400 wing was not lit. Fusign at that same time reveale installed to test the battery baswitch had been left in the off	sting occupancies with the the line of exit travel is as evidenced by: erview, the provider failed gn illumination for three (400 hall number 2 and 100) 3/12/25 at 12:45 p.m. d number 2) mounted above fier doors at the south end wither testing of the end as witch had been ackup circuit. That	KO	293	Unable to correct past noncompliant Maintenance Director corrected to for the exit signs observed downron 08/13/2025. all exit signs observed facility on 08/13/2025. Administrator or designee will ed Maintenance Director on ensuring directional signs display continuous Maintenance Director or designer illumination of exit signs, at rando building, once weekly for 4 weeks monthly for 2 months. Maintenance Director or designer findings at monthly QAPI meeting complete, and issue no longer neaddressed.	he illumination the 400-hallway erved in the 025 ucate g the exit and rus illumination. e will audit the om in the s and then e will report gs until audit is	09/27/2025 BS 09/04/25	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
Britney Senger	Administrator	09/02/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMP A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING									
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFEREN		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0293 SS = D	the cross-corridor smoke-bar of the 100 wing was not lit. F that same time revealed the side of the smoke-barrier dor revealed it too was not lit. Tet the same time as the observ been installed on them to tes circuits. Those switches had position. When those switche on position to restore normal illuminated. Interview with the maintenar the observations confirmed to	8/12/25 at 2:41 p.m. ad number 10) mounted above rrier doors at the south end urther observation at exit sign on the opposing ors (marked number 11) sting of those signs at ations revealed switches had at their battery backup been left in the off as were turned back to the power, the signs accedirector at the time of those conditions. He stated as switches had been turned off, as one who used the switches her stated he normally on position after	K0293								
K0321 SS = E Bldg. 01	each exit sign. Hazardous Areas - Enclosure CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A		K0321	Unable to correct past noncomp Maintenance Director corrected storeroom" and "electrical room" 08/14/2025 to ensure both doors latched appropriately. Administrator or designee will ed Maintenance Director on ensuring close and latch completely. Maintenance Director or designed closure of doors, at random in the weekly for 4 weeks and then more months. Maintenance Director or designed findings at monthly QAPI meeting complete, and issue no longer in addressed.	both " door on s closed and ducate ng the doors ee will audit the ne building, once onthly for 2 ee will report ngs until audit is	09/27/2025					

PRINTED: 08/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080		ND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A RUIL DING 01 MAIN RUIL DING 0 00/43/2025						
ľ	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL P			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0321 SS = E Bldg. 01	Continued from page 2 a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heat b. Laundries (larger than 100 c. Repair, Maintenance, and I d. Soiled Linen Rooms (excee e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Room (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified a Hazard - see K322) This STANDARD is NOT ME Based on observation and int to maintain two separate hazand the electrical room) as re Findings include: 1. Observation on 8/12/25 at room adjacent to the kitchen over 100 square feet and con That corridor door was a 1.5- would not close and latch with closer. Fire-rated doors must maintain their fire ratings. 2. Observation on 8/12/25 at room labeled "electrical room was over 100 square feet and items. That corridor door was door and would not close and of the closer. Fire-rated doors maintain their fire ratings.	square feet) Paint Shops eding 64 gallons) Is/Spaces Is Severe T as evidenced by: Iterview, the provider failed ardous areas (the storeroom quired. 10:58 a.m. revealed the labeled "storeroom" was tained combustible items. hour fire-rated door and in the operation of the close and latch to 11:17 a.m. revealed the "adjacent to the laundry I contained combustible a 45-minute fire-rated I latch with the operation	K0321	ALTION NATE BELLON	LNOT)			
	Interview with the maintenand the observations confirmed the The deficiencies affected two for hazardous areas.	nose findings.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435080 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bethesda Of Beresford			LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/12/2025	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR, BERESFORD, South Dakota, 57004		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E0000	Initial Comments A recertification survey for concept and the subsequence of the survey for concept and the survey for concept a	ompliance with 42 CFR tion 483.73, Emergency for Long Term Care /12/25. Bethesda Of	E0000			

safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Britney Senger

TITLE Administrator

(X6) DATE 09/02/2025

PRINTED: 08/27/2025 FORM APPROVED South Dakota Department of Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:_ B. WING 08/13/2025 10595 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 W CEDAR **BETHESDA OF BERESFORD** BERESFORD, SD 57004 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:74, Nurse Aide, requirements for nurse aide training programs, was conducted from 8/11/25 through 8/13/25. Bethesda of Beresford was found in compliance. S 000 S 000 Compliance/noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 8/11/24 through 8/13/25. Bethesda of Beresford was found in compliance.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Britney Senger

TITLE Administrator

(X6) DATE 09/02/2025

I6FU11